Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 219.21, is repealed.

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 7 are effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved March 18, 1982

CHAPTER 445 — H.F.No. 2078

An act relating to state government; authorizing the commissioner of the department of economic security to delegate certain powers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 268.011, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 268.011, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. The commissioner may establish six positions in the unclassified service at the deputy, assistant commissioner, or assistant to the commissioner levels. He may appoint and define the duties of other subordinate officers and employees as he deems necessary to discharge the functions of his department. The commissioner may delegate, in written orders filed with the secretary of state, any powers or duties subject to his control to officers and employees in the department. Notwithstanding any other law, the commissioner may delegate the execution of specific contracts or specific types of contracts to his deputy, an assistant commissioner, or a program director if the delegation has been approved by the commissioner of administration and filed with the secretary of state.

Approved March 18, 1982

CHAPTER 446 — H.F.No. 1622

An act relating to state lands; providing for the transfer of ownership of certain state land to the Mankato State University Foundation.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. LAND TRANSFER.

The commissioner of administration shall convey that parcel of land consisting of the tracts described in clauses (a), (b) and (c) to the Mankato State

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

University Foundation Inc., for not less than 20 percent of the appraised value of the entire parcel as determined by the commissioner pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 94.10, Subdivision 1. The sale may be made on the terms provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 94.11. The tract shall be conveyed by instruments approved by the attorney general.

(a) That tract of land described as:

All that part of the Southwest quarter of Section 20, Township 108
North, Range 26 West described as:

Commencing at the West quarter corner of Section 20, thence South 0 degrees 26 minutes 49 seconds East (assumed bearing) along the West line of Section 20, a distance of 387.25 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing South 0 degrees 26 minutes 49 seconds East along said West line, 594.75 feet; thence North 89 degrees, 59 minutes 12 seconds East and parallel with the East-West quarter line of Section 20, a distance of 696.85 feet; thence North 37 degrees 04 minutes 42 seconds East, 855.50 feet; thence South 34 degrees 53 minutes 30 seconds East, 831.95 feet to a point on the South line of the North 982 feet of the Southwest quarter of Section 20; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 12 seconds East and parallel with the East-West quarter line of Section 20, a distance of 563.53 feet; thence North 0 degrees 26 minutes 49 seconds West and parallel with the West line of Section 20, a distance of 982.00 feet to a point on the East-West quarter line of Section 20; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 12 seconds West along said quarter line, 1777.15 feet; thence South 0 degrees 26 minutes 49 seconds East and parallel with the West line of Section 20, a distance of 205.85 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 12 seconds West and parallel with the East-West quarter line of Section 20, a distance of 293.60 feet; thence South 0 degrees 26 minutes 49 seconds East and parallel with the West line of Section 20, a distance of 181.40 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 12 seconds West and parallel with the East-West quarter line of Section 20, a distance of 181.40 feet to the point of beginning.

(b) Subdivision 3.1. A tract of land situate in the North 60 acres of the SW 1/4 of Sec. 20-108-26, described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the Northwest corner of the SW 1/4 of said Section; thence East on the East and West quarter line of said Section, 475 feet; thence South parallel with the West line of said Section, 205.85 feet; thence West parallel with said East and West quarter line, 293.6 feet; thence South 181.4 feet; thence West parallel with said quarter line, 181.4 feet to the West line of said Section 20; thence North on said line, 387.25 feet to the point of beginning, containing 3 acres, more or less.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

(c) Subdivision 3.2. Beginning at a point 982 feet South of the East and West 1/4 line and 970.10 feet West of the North and South 1/4 line of Section 20, Township 108 North, Range 26 West; thence North 35 degrees, 7 minutes West 831.95 feet; thence South 36 degrees, 52 minutes West, 855.5 feet; thence East parallel with the East and West 1/4 line of said Section 991.84 feet to the point of beginning, containing 7.74 acres, more or less.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 18, 1982

CHAPTER 447 — H.F.No. 2073

An act relating to resource recovery; permitting the use of waste oil burners in certain gasoline stations and garages; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 299F.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [299F.015] USE OF WASTE OIL BURNERS.

Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. For the purposes of this section, the following terms shall have the meanings given:

- (a) "Waste oil" means a refined oil which has been used for the lubrication of an internal combustion engine or in a similar crankcase application or other applications in connection with motor vehicles and has been contaminated by impurities as a result of that use.
- (b) "Approved waste oil burner" means a device designed to burn waste oil for heating purposes, which is found by a recognized independent testing laboratory to provide a degree of safety substantially equivalent to other devices approved for similar purposes under the uniform fire code or state building code.
- Subd. 2. BURNERS PERMITTED. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of sections 16.83 to 16.867 or 299F.011, or any rule adopted under those sections, the state fire marshal, the state building inspector, and political subdivisions may permit the installation and use of approved waste oil burners in gasoline service stations or commercial garages.
- Subd. 3. LIMITATIONS. No person shall burn any waste oil in an approved waste oil burner if the waste oil does not conform with the specifications contained in rules of the pollution control agency adopted under section 116.07.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.